#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2020 No. 1453

# The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2020

#### PART 3

### Amendment to domestic regulations

# The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products Framework (Miscellaneous Amendments, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- **9.**—(1) The Common Organisation of the Markets in Agricultural Products Framework (Miscellaneous Amendments, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(1) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 17 (amendment to Article 33 of Regulation 1308/2013), omit sub-paragraph (c) (ii).
  - (3) For regulation 23 (amendment to Article 74 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
    - "23. In Article 74, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
  - (4) For regulation 24 (amendment to Article 76 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
    - "24. In Article 76(3), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
  - (5) For regulation 25 (amendment to Article 77 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
    - "25. In Article 77(1), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
  - (6) For regulation 26 (amendment to Article 78 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
    - "26. In Article 78(2), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
  - (7) In regulation 27 (amendment to Article 80 of Regulation 1308/2013)—
    - (a) for paragraph (a) substitute—
      - "(a) in paragraph 1, for "the Union", in both places it occurs, substitute "Great Britain";";
    - (b) for paragraph (b)(i)(aa) substitute—
      - "(aa) for "the Union", in the first place it occurs, substitute "Great Britain";";
    - (c) for paragraph (b)(ii) substitute—
      - "(ii) in the second subparagraph, for "Member States" substitute "and provided the relevant authorities in Wales and Scotland agree, the Secretary of State";".
  - (8) In regulation 28 (amendment to Article 81 of Regulation 1308/2013)—
    - (a) for paragraph (a) substitute—

- "(a) in paragraph 1, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";"
- (b) in paragraph (c), in the inserted text—
  - (i) for "the United Kingdom", in both places it occurs, substitute "Great Britain";
  - (ii) for "Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland" substitute "Wales and Scotland".
- (9) In regulation 29 (amendment to Article 83 of Regulation 1308/2013)—
  - (a) in paragraph (b)(i), in the substituted text, after "appropriate authority" insert "in relation to England, Wales or Scotland";
  - (b) in paragraph (c), in the substituted text, for "each relevant authority agrees" substitute "the relevant authorities in Wales and Scotland agree";
  - (c) for paragraph (d), substitute—
    - "(d) in paragraph 3, for "Member States" substitute "The relevant authorities in England, Wales and Scotland";".
- (10) In regulation 30(c) (amendment to Article 87 of Regulation 1308/2013), in the substituted text, after "appropriate authority" insert "in England, Wales or Scotland".
  - (11) In regulation 32 (amendment to Article 90 of Regulation 1308/2013)—
    - (a) for paragraph (b), substitute—
      - "(b) in paragraph 1, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
    - (b) in paragraph (d) in the inserted text—
      - (i) for "exit day" in each place it occurs substitute "IP completion day";
      - (ii) in point (b)—
        - (aa) for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
        - (bb) for "31 December 2020" substitute "IP completion day".
  - (12) For regulation 33(a)(ii) (amendment to Article 93 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
  - "(ii) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";".
  - (13) For regulation 39(b)(i) (amendment to Article 102 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
    - "(i) for "the territory of the Union" substitute "Great Britain";".
  - (14) For regulation 40 (amendment to Article 103 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
    - "40. "In Article 103(3), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
  - (15) For regulation 41(c) (amendment to Article 104 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
    - "(c) for "the Union" in the first place it occurs, substitute "Great Britain";
    - (d) for "the Union" in the second place it occurs, substitute "the United Kingdom".".
  - (16) For regulation 44 (amendment to Article 113 of Regulation 1308/2013) substitute—
    - "44. In Article 113(3), for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
- (17) In regulation 45(a) (amendment to Article 118 of Regulation 1308/2013), in the inserted text, omit—
  - (a) "the Food (Lot Marking) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1996,";
  - (b) "the Weights and Measures (Intoxicating Liquor) Order (Northern Ireland) 1989,";
  - (c) "the Weights and Measures (Miscellaneous Foods) Order (Northern Ireland) 1989,".
  - (18) In regulation 46 (amendment to Article 119 of Regulation 1308/2013)—
    - (a) for paragraph (a), substitute—

- "(a) "in paragraph 1, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
- (b) in paragraph (b), in the inserted text—
  - (i) for "exit day", in each place it occurs, substitute "IP completion day";
  - (ii) for "on or before 31 December 2020" substitute "before the end of the period of 21 months beginning on the day on which IP completion day falls".
- (19) In regulation 48(b) (amendment to Article 121 of Regulation 1308/2013), in the inserted text—
  - (a) for "the United Kingdom", substitute "Great Britain";
  - (b) for "prior to 31 December 2020", substitute "before the end of the period of 21 months beginning on the day on which IP completion day falls";
  - (c) for "exit day" substitute "IP completion day".
  - (20) Omit regulation 53 (amendment to Article 147 of Regulation 1308/2013).
- (21) In regulation 57 (amendment to Article 190 of Regulation 1308/2013), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
  - "(b) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain".".
- (22) Regulation 82 (amendment to Annex 7 to Regulation 1308/2013) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (23) to (28).
  - (23) In paragraph (3)—
    - (a) in sub-paragraph (a)(i)—
      - (i) for paragraph (aa), substitute—
        - "(aa) for "the Member States" substitute "Great Britain";";
      - (ii) after paragraph (cc), insert—
        - "(dd) in points A and B, for "United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";";
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii), in the substituted text, for "the constituent nation" substitute "England, Wales or Scotland, as the case may be";
    - (c) in sub-paragraph (c)—
      - (i) in paragraph (ii), in the inserted text, after "relevant authority" insert "in England, Wales or Scotland";
      - (ii) in paragraph (iii), in the inserted text, for "relevant authority's experts" substitute "experts of the relevant authority in England, Wales or Scotland".
- (24) In paragraph (4)(a)(iii)(bb), in the inserted text, for "Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland" substitute "Wales and Scotland".
  - (25) In paragraph (6)—
    - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), in the substituted text, after "appropriate authority" insert "in England, Wales or Scotland";
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), in the substituted text, after "appropriate authority", in both cases it occurs, insert "in England, Wales or Scotland".
  - (26) In paragraph (7)—
    - (a) for sub-paragraph (a), substitute—
      - "(a) in point 1, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), in the substituted text after "appropriate authority" in both cases it occurs insert "in England, Wales or Scotland".

(27) In paragraph (8)— (a) in sub-paragraph (a)— (i) for paragraph (i), substitute— "(aa) for "the Union", in the first and second places it occurs, substitute "Great Britain"; (bb) for "third" substitute "other": (cc) for "the Union" in the third place it occurs, substitute "Great Britain or movement to Northern Ireland";"; (ii) in paragraph (ii)(aa), in the substituted text, after "appropriate authority" insert "in England, Wales or Scotland"; (b) in sub-paragraph (b)— (i) in paragraph (i), in the substituted text— (aa) after "appropriate authority" insert "in England, Wales or Scotland"; (bb) after "marketed" omit "exclusively"; (cc) for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain"; (ii) in paragraph (ii)(bb), in the substituted text, after "appropriate authority" insert "in England, Wales or Scotland". (28) For paragraph (10)(a)(i), substitute— "(i) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";". (29) Regulation 83 (amendment to Annex 8 to Regulation 1308/2013) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (30) and (31). (30) In paragraph (2)— (a) in the substituted text, for "Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland", in each place it occurs, substitute "Wales and Scotland"; (b) for sub-paragraph (d)(ii), substitute— "(ii) in paragraph 2, for the words from "the wine-growing" to the end substitute "Great Britain";". (31) In paragraph (3)– (a) in the substituted text, for "Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland", in each place it occurs, substitute "Wales and Scotland"; (b) for sub-paragraph (a)(ii), substitute— "(ii) "in paragraph 2, for "the territory of the Union" substitute "Great Britain";"; (c) after sub-paragraph (a)(iii)(bb), insert— "(cc) for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";"; (d) for sub-paragraph (a)(v)(bb), substitute— "(bb) "for "the territory of the Union" substitute "Great Britain";"; (e) in sub-paragraph (b)— (i) for paragraph (ii), substitute— "(ii) "for "a Union" substitute "a Great Britain";";

"(iv) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";

(ii) after paragraph (iii), insert—

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(f) in sub-paragraph (c)(i)(bb), for "the Secretary of State" substitute "the relevant authorities for England, Wales and Scotland".